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state farm loan sinking fund to the 
appropriate public school funds, pur­
suant to Section 5, of Article XI of 
the Constitution, all moneys in the 
state farm loan sinking fund ... " 

Section 5 of Article XI defines the 
manner in which rentals and interest 
payments received through the invest­
ments of the permanent school fund 
shall be distributed. In this section 
the Const:tution provides that five per 
cent of the moneys collected shall be 
returned to the permanent school fund 
and the remaining ninety-five per cent 
shall be ..... apportioned annually 
to the several school districts . . . " 
The section thereby in legal effect 
created the public school interest and 
income £und, through which fund 
school 'moneys are actually distributed. 
Chapter 191, Laws of 1949, is the last 
expression of the Legislature in regard 
to the disposition of these funds. and 
is controlling. 

It is therefore my opinion that nine­
ty-five per cent of moneys in the state 
farm loan sinking fund shall be trans­
ferred 'to the public school interest and 
income fund and Lve per cent shall be 
transferred to the permanent school 
fund at the time and in the manner 
provided in Chapter 191. Laws of 
1949. and Section 5. Article X I of the 
Montana Constitution. 

Opinion No.8. 

Unfair Trade Practices-Unfa~r Prac­
tices Act-Sales Below Cost­

Trading Stamps-Intent to In­
jure and Destroy Competi-

tion - Montana Trade 
Commission, Duties of. 

HELD: I. A sale at cost. pIli:; the 
"minimum markup" fixed hy the Trade 
Commission. upon which a trading 
stamp is given. is not nec'<!ssarily a sale 
below "cost" as that term :s defined in 
the Unfair Practices Act. The fact 
whether or not 'such a sale is a sale 
below cost must be determined upon 
the facts of the indi"idual case. taking 
into account the cost accot1nting sys­
tem of the individual merchant. 

2. If a sale is found ,to, ,pc below 
cost. that fact alone does not constitute 
a violation of Section 51-103. R. C. :\1., 
1947; it must also be pro\'(,n that the 

sale was made with intent to injure 
and destroy competition, and the sale, 
in and of itself, does not constitute 
proof of such intent. 

3. The provisions of Section 51-105, 
R. C. M., 1947, do not establish the 
"cost" survey as an absolute standard 
by which all merchants must establish 
their prices. Any reasonable system of 
allocating "osts may be followed in 
establishing prices by the merchant. 
Section 51-lOS. supra. merely permits 
the introduction into evidence of the 
cost survey. for the use of the tr.er oi 
fact in determining whether the mer­
chant's method of allocating costs is 
reasonable. 

4. It is the duty of the Montana 
Trade Commission to determine upon 
the facts of individual cases. whether 
the giving of trading stamps consti­
tutes a reduct:on in the selling price 
of. an article; whether this reduction 
brings the sale below ;'cost" as that 
term is defined in the Unfair Practices 
Act; and whether such sale was made 
with the intent to injure and destroy 
cOlnpeti tion. 

March 10, 1953. 

}lr. Patrick Hooks, Secretary-Counsel 
Montana Trade Commission 
P. O. Box 198 
Helena, :'IIontana 

Dear Mr. Hooks: 

You havc asked my opinion upon 
the following question: 

"If a grocery store is selling certain 
items at a price which represents the 
invoice cost of the items plus the 
m;nimum markup established by a 
cost suney for the area. does the 
giving of a trading stamp, represent­
ing a cash discount of approximately 
two per cent. 'with the item make the 
transaction a 'sale below cost' as that 
term is defined in Section 51-103, R. 
C. }I., 1947?" 

You have stated in your letter of 
request that you are concerned only 
with the legality of sales in which the 
price of the item less the redemptive 
value of the stamp is less than the 
minimum markup established by the 
cost survey, and do not question the 
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legality oi the stamps generally. It 
is further my understanding that the 
figure which you refer to as "minimum 
markup" is the amount defined in Sec­
tion 51-103, supra, as "cost of doing 
business" or "overhead expense" which 
must be added to the invoice or re­
placement cost of the article in arriv­
ing at the "cost," below which goods 
may not legally be sold. 

These further facts which you have 
furnished are also necessary for an 
adequate consideration of this ques­
tion: In a typical stamp plan the cus­
tomer is given a stamp for each lOc 
of merchandise purchased. The stamps 
are not immediately redeemable, but 
must be accumulated until a specified 
number is reached, when they may be 
redeemed either in merchandise or 
cash. The merchant himself does not 
furnish the cash or merchandise-these 
are supplied by the licensor of the 
stamp plan. The merchant, however, 
buys the stamps from the stamp-plan 
company at a flat rate per thousand 
stamps. 

Chapter 1 of Title 51, R. C. Moo 1947, 
embraces Sections 51-101 through 51-
118, and is known as the Unfair Prac­
tices Act. Section 51-103, supra. as 
amended by Section 1, Chapter 129. 
Laws of 1949. prohibits sales at less 
than cost. It provides: 

"Sales at Less Than Cost F orbid­
den-'Cost' Defined. 1 t shall be un­
lawful for any person. partnership. 
firm, corporat:on, joint stock com­
pany, or other association engaged in 
business within this state, to sell, of­
fer for sale or ad vertise for sale any 
article or product, or service, or out­
put of a sen'ice trade, at less thall 
the cost thereof to such vendor, or 
give. offer to give or advertise the 
intent to give away any article or 
product. or service or output of a 
service trade for the purpose of in­
juring competitors and destroying 
competition, and he or it shall also 
be guilty of a misdemeanor, and on 
con\'iction thereof shall be subject 
to the penalties set out in Section 11 
(51-112) of this Act for any such act. 

"The term 'cost' as applied to pro­
duction is hereby defined as including 
the cost of raw materials, labor and 
all o\'erhead expenses of the producer. 

and as applied to distribution, 'cost' 
shall mean the invoice or replacement 
cost within ninety (90) days prior 
to the date of sale and the quantity 
last purchased, whichever is lower, 
of the article or product, to the dis­
tributor and vendor, less all trade 
discounts, except customary cash dis­
counts, plus the cost of doing busi­
ness by said distributor and vendor. 

"The term 'customary cash dis­
counts' means any allowance not 
exceeding two per cent (2%), whether 
a part of a larger discount or not. 
made to the wholesale or retail ven­
dor. where the wholesale or retail 
vendor pays for merchandise within a 
limited or specified time. 

"The 'cost of doing business' or 
'overhead expense' is defined as all 
costs of doing business incurred in 
the conduct of such business and 
must include, without limitation the 
following items of expense: labor 
(including salaries of executives and 
officers), rent, interest on borrowed 
capital, depreciation. selling cost. 
maintenance of equipment, delivery 
costs, credit losses, all types of li­
censes, taxes, insurance and ad \'er­
tising.;' 

Section 51-105, R. C. M., .1947, pro­
vides that an "established cost survey 
for the locality and vicinity in which 
the offense is committed" shall be 
deemed competent evidence in proving 
the costs of the persons complained 
against within the provisions of the 
Act. 

Section 51-114, R. C. l\'L. 1947, par. 
(2) provides that the !\fontana Trade 
Commission shall fix the "cost of 
doing' business" or "overhead expense" 
... "stated in percentage or percent­
ages of invoice or replacement cost 
which would probably be incurred by 
the most efficient person. firm or cor­
poration within such retail trade or 
business within such area." 

Section 51-113. R. C. ?If., 1947, places 
the administration of the Act in the 
hands of the ~rontana Trade Commis­
sion, and gives it a wide grant of 
power to "prevent any person, firm 
or corporation from violating any of 
the provisions of this Chapter." Among 
the powers so conferred are the pow­
ers to make complaints against any 
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person, firm or corporation believed 
by the commission to be violating the 
provisions of the Chapter, to hold hear­
ings upon such complaint, to make 
findings of fact, and to issue orders 
requiring such person, firm or cor­
poration to cease and desist from the 
conduct complained of. It is further 
provided (Sec. 51-113, R. C. M., 1947, 
par. 3) that the findings of the com" 
mission as to the facts, if supported 
by sufficient evidence, shall be con­
clusive. 

The effect of these sections. in sum­
mary, is to prohibit sales below cost, 
as that term is defined in the Act, 
when such sales are made for the pur­
pose of injuring and destroying com­
petition. to empower the Montana 
Trade Commission to take action when 
it feels that the Act is being violated, 
and to set up a theoretical yardstick. 
by- means of the cost survey, which 
may be introduced in evidence to dis­
pute the validity of the cost figures 
produced by the defendant. 

It should be noted that the "cus­
tomary cash discount" defined in Sec­
tion 51-103, supra, as amended, refers 
to cash discounts allowed to a whole­
saler or retailer, and has no 'kpplica­
tion to cash discounts allowed by a 
retailer to his customers. 

This portion of the statute was not 
intended to indicate that the legisla­
ture does not consider a cash discount 
a reduction in price.- Rather, it is a 
relief measure to allow the merchant 
who buys on credit equal opportunity 
with the merchant who buys his sup­
plies for cash. If the merchant who 
buvs for cash were allowed to deduct 
th~ cash discount he receives from his 
suppliers in computing his selling 
price to his customers. his cost. as 
defined by the Act, would be lo\yer 
than that of another merchant who 
bou~ht his supplies for credit. The 
credit merchant would then he forced 
to meet that price and sell at a loss, 
or lose his customers by being under­
sold. 

A question of considerable impor­
tance, upon which no :'Ilontana court 
has rendered a decision, should be 
settled before the decisive question of 
liability can be considered. That ques-

tion is whether the giving of a trading 
stamp as a cash discount constitutes 
a reduction of the purchase price. It 
has been the subject of disagreement 
among the courts of other states. 

One line of decisions maintains that 
a trading stamp scheme is not a re­
duction in price. This quest:on was 
raised, but not decided, in the case of 
Food and Grocery Bureau of Southern 
California vs. Garfield. 20 Cal. (2d) 
228, 125 P. (2d) 3. That case arose 
under the California Unfair Practices 
Act. but no proof was offered that th·_, 
giving of the trading stamps was a 
sale below cost. I n this connection the 
court said: 

"But the association does not assert 
that the appellant's issuance of trad­
ing stamps resulted in the sale of any 
commodities below cost, and the affi­
davits filed by it do not include any 
facts indicating that sales below cost 
were accomplished by the use of 
stamps. Of interest in this connec­
tion, is the written opinion of the 
trial judge, presented in the respond­
ent's brief. which discloses beyond 
question that the order granting the 
preliminary injunction was based 
solely upon the theory that the stamp 
plan constituted the making of a gift 
of a product with the intent to de­
stroy competit:on." 

The court then held that the plan 
did not constitute the making of a 
gift within the meaning of the Act, 
saying: 

"It must be concluded, therefore, 
that the trading stamp plan adopted 
hy the appellant does not constitute 
the making of a gift of $1.00 in cash 
or $1.25 in merchandise but is a dis­
count given the customer in consid­
eration of his paying cash." 

In the case of Bristol-Myers Co. vs. 
Lit Bros., 336 Pa. 81, 6 A. (2d) 843, 
which arose under the Pennsylvania 
Fair Trade Act of 1935, the court held 
that the giving of a cash discount by 
means of a trading stamp did not con­
stitute "selling (of) any commodity at 
less than the price stipulated" It held 
that the trading stamp was "not a 
price cutting device, but a means of 
ind ucing a customer to return to the 
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store to make additional purchases," 
and was analagous to other customer 
services .. The court said: 

"If, for example, merchant A pro­
vides orchestral music for his cus­
tomers at a certain hour of the day, 
or maintains in his store a salon 
where works of art are exhibited, or 
a nursery where children are fed and 
otherwise cared for while their moth­
ers are shopping in the store, or if 
he provides his customers free bus 
service to and from his store, mer­
chant B has no grounds for com­
plaint which the law will heed. Yet 
all these things confer benefits on 
the customer and some of these bene­
fits are susceptible of pecuniary meas­
urement. It follows, therefore, that 
for a merchant to confer pecuniary 
benefits upon his customers, which 
benefits some competing merchant 
does not confer, does not amount to 
such unfair competition as the Fair 
Trade Act forbids. Merchant A can 
extend his customers 30 or 60 days 
credit on the purchase of a com­
modity while merchant B refuses to 
extend any credit on the purchase of 
the same article. A is not thereby 
violating the Fair Trade Act. A may 
allow a discount of I % on all bilIs 
paid within ten days after being ren­
dered. B may allow no such discount. 
A is not thereby violating the Fair 
Trade Act. 

"It is clear to us that the practice 
indulged in by Lit Brothers, of issu­
ing trading stamps with the sales of 
its merchandise falls within the 
sphere of legitimate competition and 
does not constitute a 'selling (of) 
any commodity at less than the price 
stipulated" and that it is not 'unfair 
competition' within the meaning of 
the Act appellant invokes To come 
within the prohibitions of the Act. 
Lit Brothers would have to e:ther (I) 
cut directly the price of the commodi­
ties within the Act's protection, or 
(2) accomplish the same result in 
respect to the commodities by a de­
vice which was a palpable subterfuge 
resorted to for the purpose of cir­
cumventing the law." 

Another California case, also involv­
ing a Fair Trade Act, was Weco .Prod­
ucts Co. "s. Mid City' Cut Rate Drug 

Stores, 55 Cal. App. (2d) 684, 131 P. 
(2d) 856. There the court reviewed the 
foregoing cases and held: 

"The matter has not been passed 
upon by the appellate courts of this 
state However, aside from the con­
sideration of the Fair Trade Act, the 
status of trading stamps is definitely 
fixed in this state as being a discount 

. for 'the immediate payment of cash.' 
This pronouncement finds its latest 
ex'pression in the case of Food and 
Grocery Bureau v. Garfield, 20 Cal. 
2<.\ 228, 125 P. 2d 3, 5, decided April 
28, 1942 where the defendant is the 
same as in the instant case and where 
the very trading stamps here involved 
were under consideration. [t is true 
that the Food and Grocery Bureau 
case involved a different statute, the 
Unfair Practices Act rather than the 
Fair Trade Act, but the ruling of the 
court must be regarded as conclusive 
of the status of the trading stamp in 
commercial retail business." 

Another point of view has been 
taken by the Court of Appeals of 
New Yark in the case of Bristol 
Myers vs. Picker, 302 N. Y. 61, 96 
N. E. (2d) 177, also a Fair Trade Act 
case. That court considered and re­
jected the reasoning of the cases pre­
viously mentioned and said: 

"These other types of service have 
no direct relation to the article pur­
chased or the price paid They are 
completely separated and too remote 
from the pricing element to come 
within the statute's prohibition. Here 
the benefit to the customer is di­
rectly, propprtionately. inseparably 
and specifically related to' the article 
purchased and its price ... No matter 
how one puts it', 'the consti'rner who is 
accorded a cash discount in reality 
pays that much less for, the article 
which he purchases, and' this none 
the less true because the return is by 
way of merchandise rather than coin 
which may purchase merchandise. 

The reasoning of this case is that 
the mercharit, in giving that trading 
stamp, gives an article of value for 
which he has paid. and which has' a 
definite cash value in the hands of the 
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customer. This cash value, they hold, 
reduces the stated selling price by an 
amount equal to the redemptive value 
of the stamp. 

Because this question has never been 
adjudicated in Montana, and also be­
cause it has been the subject of such 
a great divergence of learned judicial 
opinion elsewhere, I deem it of extreme 
importance that the point be given full 
consideration by an agency qualified 
and empowered to rule upon the facts. 

The Trade Commission is such an 
agency and is directed by Section ·51-
113, supra, sub. 2. to hear facts and 
rule upon such acts and conduct. 

The immediate question presented is 
whether a sale at a price less than the 
total of replacement cost. or invoice 
cost, plus "cost of doing business" as 
determined by the cost survey is neces­
sarily a sale below cost. In other words 
is a sale at a price less than that fixed 
by the Trade Comm:ssion according 
to the cost survey always a sale below 
cost? That question was before our 
Supreme Court in the case of Associ­
ated Merchants of Montana "s. Or­
mesher, 107 Mont. 530. 86 P. (2d) 1031. 
The Court held that the seHer is privi­
leged to fix his prices according to any 
reasonable standard he may adopt. and 
that a cost survey is not necessarly de­
terminative of the costs in the particu­
lar area. Justice Angstman. discussing 
the admissibility of cost sun'eys as 
evidence. said: 

"This statute, it should he noted. 
simply establishes the admissibility 
of such evidence. It does not pur­
port to prescribe the weight or credi­
bility to be given to the evidence ... 
If a defendant's business is. because 
of peculiar circumstances, not fairh 
to be governed by the cost sun'e);. 
he is privileged sq to show." 

The effect of the cost survey I1ro­
vision of the statute was sumniari"cd 
hy Justice Angstman as follows: 

"Hence. in the absence of provi­
sions to the contrary, we must pre­
sume that the legislature did not in­
tend to prescribe that the cost 111 us! 
he absolutely exact. and that it must 

be based upon the precise method of 
accounting which anyone merchant 
might adopt, but meant, by 'cost,' 
what business men generally mean, 
namely, the approximate cost arrived 
at by a reasonable rule. Hence, if a 
particular method adopted by a mer­
chant cannot, under the facts dis­
closed be said to be unreasonable, 
and does not disclose an intentional 
evasion of the law, the method so 
adopted should be accepted as cor­
rect. In other words. aH that a man 
is required to do under the statute is 
to act in good faith." 

Under this decision. the fact which 
must be established in any action for 
violation of the Unfair Practices Act 
is not that the sale was below the figure 
established by the area cost survey. but 
that the method of allocating cost usod 
by the particular merchant is unreason­
able and does not accurately reflect his 
real cost of doing business. To prove 
this fact the cost survey may be intro­
duced, but the fact to be ultimatelv 
proved is that the merchant has not 
acted in good faith. and has not allo­
cated his costs upon a reasonable basis, 

To fix a single figure and say that 
it shall represent the cost of every 
merchant in the area upon a particular 
item would result in arbitrarily fixing 
of the price of every commodity, with­
out regard to the economic considera­
tions which affect individual merchants. 
The declared purpose of the Act is "to 
safeguard the public against the crea­
tion or perpetuation of monopolies and 
to foster and encourage competition 
. .. " (Sec. 51-117. R. C. M .. 1947.) This 
purpose would be completely nullified 
if every merchant were forced to oh­
serve a fixed schedule of prices. Fur­
thermore. it would violate the principles 
of free competition uoon which the 
United States and this State are found­
ed and which have been written into 
the Constitution of this State (see 
Mont. Con st. Art. XV. Sec. 20). Our 
Supreme Court has held that the Un­
fair Practices Act was not intended as 
a price-fixing statute, (Associated Mer­
chants v. Ormesher. supra). The stat­
ute requires only that the individual 
merchant follow some reasonable sys­
tem of allocating his costs to the indi­
\'idual items he sells. 
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This opllllOn does not mean, and 
should not be construed as meaning, 
that all discounts from the selling price 
of any commodity by the use of trad­
ing stamps are legal under the Unfair 
Practices Act. Even if the reduction 
in price to the consumer accomplished 
by the stamps is slight, it must be 
shown, by some reasonable method of 
keeping accounts, that the reduct:on 
docs not reduce the selling price below 
the merchant's cost. This is the rule 
of the Ormesher case, and the law of 
this state. 

In your letter of request you also 
state that you believe that when ar­
ticles are sold at the minimum figure 
established by the invoice price and 
the cost survey figure, and a trading" 
stamp given with the sale, it is a sale 
belo:w cost, and done with the intent 
of injuring competitors and destroy­
ing competition, This intent is one 
of the indispensable requirements of a 
violation of the Act. Unless it is 
present, a sale actually and admittedly 
helow cost is not a violation of the 
:\ct. 

Our Supreme Court has held that a 
showing of the prohibited intent is the 
keystone of the Act. In the Ormesher 
case, supra, the court said: 

"The statute here considered is not 
a price-fixing statute. Its aim and 
object is to prevent unfair competi­
tion in business. As a means to that 
end the Act prohibits sales of com­
modities below cost when done 'for 
the purpose of injuring competitors 
and destroying competition.' '1 t fixes 
the minimum price only, leaving in 
the seller the discretion to sell at 
whatever price above that he chooses. 
The minimum price is fixed not as 
an end in itself. but to prevent ruinous 
price cutting injuring or destroying 
competitors." 

I n the case of Board of Railroad 
Commissioners vs. Sawyer's Stores, 114 
Mont. 562, 138 P. (2d) 964, the court 
said: 

"Proof of. sales at less than cost, 
if that had been established by the 
evidence, would not in itself be proof 
of the unlawful purpose to injure 
competitors and destroy competition. 

K 0 presumption of such purpose 
ar:ses from the mere fact of such 
sale being made." 

The penalties provided by the Act 
are severe; a violation may bring a 
fine of a thousand dollars, imprison­
ment for six months, or forfeiture of 
a corporate charter for the third of­
fense, (see Secs. 51-111 and 51-109). 
The above decisions are a recognition 
by our Supreme Court that the intent 
to commit the offense should be clearly 
made out before such penalties are in­
flicted. 

There is a distinct danger that the 
due process clauses of the State and 
Federal Constitutions would be vio­
lated if this strict intent requirement 
were not rigidly adhered to. (In the 
cases of Commission vs. Lasloll, 338 
Pa. 457. 13 A. (2d) 67, 128 A. L. 
R. 1120; and, State vs. Packard Bom­
herger & Co., 16 N. J. Misc. 479, 2 
A. (2d) 291, statutes forbidding sales 
below cost without intent to injure 
competition were found to be uncon­
stitutional.) 

It is plain from the wording of the 
Act that something more than ordinary 
price competition is meant. The act 
must be done "for the purpose of in­
juring competitors and destroying 
competition." (The Califorina Act, 
from which ours was taken, has since 
changed the wording of its Act to "in­
tent to injure competitors or destroy 
competition." However, even under 
this reduced requirement, the Cali­
f ornia Court has said: 

"It must be borne in mind that 
this statute does not regulate the 
selling of commodities-it is the pred­
atory trade practice of selling below 
cost with intent to injure competitors 
which the legislature on reasonable 
grounds has determined is vicious and 
unfair that is prohibited." (Wholesale 
Tobacco Dealers vs. National Gro­
cery Dealers Bureau. (1938), 11 Cal. 
(2d) 634, 82 P. 2d) 3, 118 A. L. 
R. 486.) 

It is aimed at the deliberate use of 
price cutting to inJure and destroy a 
competitor. This does not mean intent 
to maintain ordinary price competition 
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which might cause competitors to lose 
profits they might have had if they 
were allowed to maintain higher prices. 
(See II Montana Law Review 21, page 
39.) The Ormesher and Sawyer cases 
make it abundantly clear that .the Act 
is directed only toward "ruirious price 
cutting done with intent to injure and 
destroy competitors." 

In this respect the economic power 
of the offender should be an impor­
tant consideration. The prohibited in­
tent is to injure and destroy competi­
tition. A small, competitively insig­
nificant merchant could hardly intend. 
by means of the minute amount re­
funded on trading stamps, to injure 
and destroy a powerful individual or 
group of merchants. On the other 
hand, an even smaller refund by a 
powerful merchant or group might be 
sufficient to destroy a number of small 
independents. (See 11 Montana Law 
Review 21, page 39.) 

The Supreme Court has not at­
tempted to fix, in advance, a standard 
by which the necessary intent may be 
measured. This is necessarily a ques­
tion of fact which must be decided by 
the trier of fact in the individual case. 
Such matters of fact are within the 
scop'e of the Montana Trade Commis­
sion"s fact finding powers, under Sec­
tion 51-113. R. C. M., 1947. This sec­
tion provides that the Montana Trade 
Commission shall have not merely the 
right but the duty to hold hearings 
and determine the facts whenever they 
have reason to believe that any per­
son, firm or corporation is violating 
the law. The power is exclusively in 
the Commission. This case is exactly 
the sort of situation which the Trade 
Commission has been empowered by 
the legislature to inquire into and 
remedy, if need be. No other adminis­
trative agencv or official can assume 
this fact-findinq- function. The Trade 
Commission in performance of itS'stat­
utory duty should inquire into and de­
termine the facts in any situation where 
it believes the law is being violated. 

It is therefore my opinion that: 

1. A sale at cost, plus the "minimum 
markup" fixed by the Trade Commis­
sion, upon which a trading stamp is 
given, is not necessarily a sale below 

"cost" as that term is defined in the 
Unfair Practices Act. The fact whether 
or not such a sale is a sale below cost 
must be determined upon the facts of 
the individual case, taking into account 
the cost accounting system of the in­
dividual merchant. 

2. If a sale is found to be below cost, 
that fact alone does not constitute a 
violation of Section 51-103, R. C. M., 
1947; it must also be proven that the 
sale was made with intent to injure 
and destroy competition, and the sale, 
in and of itself. does not constitute 
proof of such intent. 

3. The provisions of Section 51-105, 
R. C. M., 1947, do not establish the 
"cost" survey as an absolute standard 
by which all merchants must establish 
their prices. Any reasonable system 
of allocating costs may be followed in 
establishing prices by the merchant. 
Section 51-lOS, supra, merely permits 
the introduction into evidence of the 
cost survey, for the use of the trier of 
fact in determining whether the mer­
chant's method of allocating costs is 
reasonable. 

4. It is the duty of the Montana 
Trade Commission to determine upon 
the facts of individual cases, whether 
the giving of trading stamps consti­
tutes a reduction in the selling price 
of an article; whether this reduction 
brings the sale below "cost" as that 
term is defined in the Unfair Practices 
Act; and whether such sale was made 
with the intent to injure and destroy 
competition. 

I call to your attention that any 
possible constitutional questions hav'e 
not been raised or considered. How­
ever, for your cons:derations see 11 
Montana Law: Review 21, by Profes­
sor· Francis E. Coad. 

. \' Opinion No.9 . 

Schools and School Disritcts-Mem­
bership in State Teachers' Associa­

tion Is Not Compulsory-With­
holding of a Teacher's Pay on 

Days of Teachers' Asso­
ciation Meeting. 

HELD: That a board of trustees of 
a, school district which elects to close 
its schoof during the annual session of 
the state teachers' association does not 
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